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Introduction

• This report has been created from the LCF Planner tool developed by Lifecycle Finance, LLC to enable individuals and families model 
their finances and create a financial plan for every phase of their life.  Whether you are early in your career, starting and growing a 
family, preparing for retirement or already in your golden years, this tool allows you to model every aspect of your “financial life” and 
take specific actions to meet your financial goals

• The tool takes detailed inputs provided by you and models your family’s income, expenses, savings, investment accounts, asset 
allocations, expected rate of return and tax filing status and: 

i. Calculates your Cash Flow & Net Worth every year upto your life expectancy age,
ii. Runs Monte Carlo Simulations to quantify uncertainty of investment returns,
iii. Does a Sensitivity Analysis of parameters you control so you can make changes to meet your goals,
iv. Provides a Financial Plan & Report that summarizes the information above

• This report is a starting point only. The goal of this report is to give you an “initial snapshot” of your finances and guide you 

thru the next steps required to complete your financial plan. 
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Executive Summary

1. The Liquid and Total Net Worth at the husband and wife’s life expectancy age using a Fixed Rate of Return assumption is:

2. Stock Market Returns vary from year-to-year. The Probability of Success of not running out of money at the husband and wife’s life expectancy age using 
a Monte Carlo Simulation is:

A detailed assessment and explanation of your Inputs & Assumptions, Cash Flow & Net Worth Analysis, Sensitivity Analysis and results from Optimizers 

to meet  various Goals are included in the following pages of the report

RESULTS Husband Wife Estate Plan/ 

TargetCan you Retire at Desired Age? YES YES
Liquid Net Worth at Life Expectancy Age $5,694,603 $7,291,259 $1,000,000

Total Net Worth ($+Prop.) at Life Exp. Age $6,147,444 $7,811,431

RESULTS
Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Results

Husband Wife Husband Wife

Can you Retire at Desired Age? YES YES YES MAYBE

$$'s/Success % at Life Exp. Age $5,694,603 $7,291,259 97% 90%

Net Worth ($+Equity) at Life Exp. Age $6,147,444 $7,811,431

Estate Plan/Target & Success % $1,000,000 MAYBE ---> 86%



January 18, 2026 CAUTION: Created by an engineer; not financial, tax, or legal advice. Projections are estimates based on user data and do not guarantee future results; consult a licensed professional before taking action 5

INPUTS & ASSUMPTIONS

• Carefully review your Inputs on pages 6 thru 12

• Correct any errors and re-run LCF Planner
• Results & Conclusions are highly dependent on Inputs & Assumptions 
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Inputs & Assumptions – Demographics & Income

Demographics
Husband Wife

Income
Husband Wife

• The first 12 years of your income is shown in the table. 

• Check Inputs for accuracy to ensure validity of results

Current Age 56 54

Life Expectancy Age 85 90

Desired Retirement Age 65 65

Current Income $140,000 $60,000
Annual Increase in Income 2% 2%

Other Income Sources
Go to 

Detailed_Inputs 
Tab

Retirement Income

Retirement  - Pension $0 $0

Retirement - Social Security @FRA $35,000 $20,000

Age When Pension Starts 60 60

Age when SS Starts 67 67
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Inputs & Assumptions – Expenses

Expenses

• Recurring Yearly Expenses: These are basic living expenses. Includes rent/mortgage, grocery, auto, 
medical, household, entertainment, utilities, insurance, travel and miscellaneous expenses. Taxes 
are NOT included – they are program calculated. 

• Special Expenses: These are non-recurring, special expenses on items like kid’s education, medical 
costs (including long term care) and miscellaneous expenses (vacations, home renovations, 
weddings, etc.) 

• Retirement Expense: Expense in retirement is a % of pre-retirement expense
• Expense Inflation: This is rate of inflation. Expenses increase by this % each year
• Expense Deflation in Retirement: This is your expected reduction in retirement expense after a 

certain age. Expenses reduce each subsequent year by the % and starting age provided
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Inputs & Assumptions – Savings

Savings
Husband Wife

• IRA/401k: 1 = Traditional; 2 = Roth

• After Tax Savings: These are auto-calculated based 
on yearly income, expenses and calculated taxes. 
This money is assumed to be fully invested in the 
Taxable account. Make sure that the amount 
makes sense to you. If not, modify your expenses 
and re-run tool.
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Inputs & Assumptions – Tax Calculation

Tax Information

• Your taxes (Federal, State & Local, Social Security, Medicare, Cap Gains, 
Property) are calculated by the Tool based on the information provided 
above

• Federal Tax:  S = Single, H = Head of Household,  M= Married filing Jointly
• State/Local Tax: This is calculated as a % of your gross income 
• Tax Tables: S = standard (current) IRS tax tables;      C =  your own, custom 

tax tables
• Effective Tax Rate: This is calculated as Total Tax divided Total Income 

(including withdrawals from traditional accounts)
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Inputs & Assumptions – Asset Allocation

Asset Allocation

• Asset Allocation:  These are the 4 asset allocation categories for your investment accounts. 
They represent “high risk”, “low risk”, “short-term” and “cash” type investment options

• Rebalancing: These are the rebalancing options you have chosen for your investment 
accounts. 1 = annual rebalancing, 0 = no annual rebalancing

• Life Modeling: Any changes you made to your pre & post retirement asset allocation and re-
balancing for each of your accounts (to model your specific situation) are shown in the 
summary table below

Summary of your Current Account Balances and Asset Allocation
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Inputs & Assumptions – Rate of Return

Rate of Return
• Rate of Return:  This is your assumed rate of return for each 

types of investment vehicle. It is important that reasonable, 
market-based returns be used to get meaningful net worth 
projections. Unrealistic rate of  return assumptions will lead to 
unattainable financial goals.

• Re-investing Dividends: Dividends can be re-invested or 
distributed as cash. 0 = do not reinvest; 1 = reinvest dividend

• Sample Portfolios: across the risk/reward spectrum have been 
provided, along with appropriate rates of return and dividend 
yields to use for portfolio projections

• There are no separate entries for pre and post retirement 
returns. This is because investment returns depend on the 
investment vehicle only. Risk mitigation in retirement is done by 
appropriate asset allocation amongst the investment classes.

• Life Modeling: Rate of return is not a controllable parameter 
and cannot be changed. Black swan type events/impact of 
recessions, etc. can be simulated by running the historical 
sequence of returns macro

Year Hsb Age Wife Age
Stock Rate of Return

After Tax Trad 401k Trad IRA Roth 401k Roth IRA HSA 529 Plan

1 56 54 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

2 57 55 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

3 58 56 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

4 59 57 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

5 60 58 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

6 61 59 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

7 62 60 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

8 63 61 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

9 64 62 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

10 65 63 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

11 66 64 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

12 67 65 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
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Inputs & Assumptions – Non-Liquid Assets

Non-Liquid Assets

• Personal Home:  Information on your personal home is used to calculate your 
Total Net Worth

• Rental Property: If you have rental property, the Tool calculates yearly rental 
income and capital gains when you sell the property

• Business: For users with business income, the Tool calculates the capital gains 
when business is sold

• Life Modeling – Not applicable for non-liquid assets
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CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

• Cash Flow Analysis gives you information on your Money Flow. It balances your 

Income and Withdrawals (in retirement) against  your Expenses, Taxes and Savings 
of leftover income

• Pie Charts provide you detailed information on Income, Withdrawals, Expenses, 
Taxes & Savings in any given year of your life

• Use Cash Flow Analysis data to increase awareness and control of your finances. 

Adjust your expenses and savings to meet your retirement goals



January 18, 2026 CAUTION: Created by an engineer; not financial, tax, or legal advice. Projections are estimates based on user data and do not guarantee future results; consult a licensed professional before taking action 14

Cash Flow Analysis – Over Lifetime

This is how your income, expenses, taxes, savings and withdrawals evolve over your lifetime
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Cash Flow Analysis – By Year

• The Cash Flow Analysis and pie plots gives you 
information on Money Flow. It tells you where your 
money is coming from (income or withdrawals from 
your savings accounts) and where it is going 
(expenses, taxes or savings)

• Pie Charts provide a detailed assessment of cash 
flow by year.

• Look at how your sources of income change over 
the years; when you start making withdrawals and 
how RMD kicks in 

• See how your expenses change over time including 
special expenses for education, medical and other 
purposes

• See how much and which taxes you are paying

• See how much you are saving each year and to 
which accounts

• And finally.... See what percentage of your total 
income goes towards expenses, taxes and savings
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NET WORTH ASSESSMENT

• Net Worth Assessment gives you information on your Liquid & Total Net Worth 

(including Non-Liquid assets).

• Observe how your net worth changes over your lifetime. Pie Charts provide you a 
detailed breakdown of your account balances and how they change in different 

stages of your life

• Find the answer to your two main questions – Can I Retire at Desired Age? And 
Will I Run Out of Money in Retirement?

• Carefully review your net worth calculation using the Fixed Rate of Return 
assumption and the likelihood of meeting retirement goals using Monte Carlo and 
Historical S&P 500 Index Sequence of Return Simulations
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Net Worth – Fixed Rate of Return

• Fixed Rate of Return assumes a constant rate of return each year for each type of investment in all user accounts

• This projection may not be realistic because market returns change significantly each year. The rate of return assumptions 
generally hold true over long periods of time; this projection shows what your net worth, on average, will be over a long period of time

• If you are close to retirement, a significant market downturn can negatively impact your ability meet your life expectancy and estate plan goals
• A Monte Carlo Simulation that accounts for market uncertainty is a much better predictor of the robustness of your financial plan

This is your Net Worth and if you can retire 

at your desired age without running out of 
money based on a Fixed Rate of Return

A positive 
number does 

NOT guarantee 
success 

Note: A “typical” Net 
Worth Statement lists 
Assets & Liabilities. Here 
we simply assume that 
you will pay down your 
Liabilities (house & car 
loans, credit card debt, 
etc.) over your lifetime. 
Personal home, rental 
property & business 
equity are included in 
the Total Net Worth 
calculation, but  assets 
like your car, jewelry, 
personal belongings, etc. 
are NOT included
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Net Worth Analysis – By Year

The Net Worth Analysis by year shows how your Net Worth and Asset Allocation change over the years. It also shows a breakdown of balances in each of your investment accounts
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Net Worth Analysis – By Year

The Net Worth Analysis by year shows how your Net Worth and Asset Allocation change over the years. It also shows a breakdown of balances in each of your investment accounts
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Net Worth – Monte Carlo Simulation Method

• Monte Carlo Simulations quantify the risk and uncertainty associated with 
market returns each year

• The “variation” in market returns is quantified by a “standard deviation” 
that signifies how much the rate of return will fluctuate from the average. A 
high value implies a large variation in market returns year-to-year

• A “normal distribution” (shown in the graph) is used to estimate the stock 
rate of return for each year of your financial lifecycle. 

• A total of 1000 simulations are run to calculate the likelihood of success 
rate in meeting your retirement goals

• In simulation #1 the program will pick a random stock rate of return “dot” 
from the normal distribution and apply it to the husband’s current year. This 
will be repeated for each year upto life expectancy age. The liquid net worth 
is then calculated for this set of “lifetime” market returns for this 1st 
simulation

• This process is repeated a 1000 times and the liquid net worth is calculated 
for each of the 1000 simulations. From this, the program calculates how 
many simulations were successful i.e. husband and wife do not run out of 
money at their life expectancy age.... A probability of success is calculated 
from this.

Norm Dist

1,000

10%

Type of Simulation

# of Simulations

Standard Deviation

8%

+1 Std. Dev
(8%+10%)

-1 Std. Dev
(8%-10%)

18%-2%

A “typical” set of randomly selected rate of return values (based on a normal 

distribution) are used in a single Monte Carlo simulation (for each year of your 
life starting now to your life expectancy age)
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Net Worth – Monte Carlo Simulation Results

• Total Net Worth – Monte Carlo Simulation results are from using a normal distribution, 1000 simulations using mean & std dev above
• The Likelihood of Success vs Life Expectancy plot estimates your success rate of not running out of money within +/- 5 years of the 

husband and wife’s life expectancy.
• The Liquid Net Worth at Life Expectancy plots shows you the range of Net Worth that is calculated from the Monte Carlo simulations

• A success rate > 95% is assumed to be acceptable; a success rate less than 75% is assumed to be unacceptable. 

LNW = Liquid Net Worth

Probability of Success based 
on Monte Carlo Simulation
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SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

• Sensitivity Analysis calculates the impact of changing Inputs on your Net Worth

• Look at the Sensitivity Plots and identify the parameters that you can change to 

meet your financial goals. 

• Parameters with the greatest slope are the most impactful
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Sensitivity Analysis – Results Summary

Sensitivity Analysis is arguably one of the most useful features of this Report. It answers the 2 important questions everyone has: When Can I 

Retire? and Will I Run Out of Money in Retirement?. This analysis calculates the impact of controllable parameters on your Net Worth. 

“Controllable parameters” are those that you can control and act upon e.g. the age you retire, or how much you spend. By evaluating the relative 
importance of these parameters,  you can take specific actions that will allow you to meet your retirement goals.

“Controllable” Parameters

✓ Husband & Wife’s Retirement Age
✓ Expenses - Before & During Retirement
✓ Asset Allocation & Annual Re-balancing

“Non-Controllable” Parameters

 Husband & Wife’s Income
 Husband & Wife’s Life Expectancy
 Savings (you control expenses, not savings)
 Taxes
 Stock Rate of Return & Volatility

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Analysis Results

This projection is likely not realistic because market 
returns change significantly each year. 

95% Likelihood of Success based on Monte Carlo simulation

How the Tables Below Were Created: 
• A single parameter value is changed (keeping all others constant) until it meets the 

requirement of not running out of money at the wife’s life expectancy age
• This process is repeated for each parameter shown in the table.
• Calculations done using Fixed Rate of Return assumption & Monte Carlo Simulations
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Sensitivity Analysis – Results: Retirement Age

• Flat lines indicate low 
impact; lines with high 
slope indicate significant 
impact of parameter

• Fixed Rate of Return 
Results: liquid net worth 
at wife’s life expectancy 
age

• Monte Carlo Results: 
likelihood of success 
(LoS) at wife’s life 
expectancy age

• Focus on the Monte 
Carlo graphs, not fixed 
rate of return graphs, as 
they are more “realistic”

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Simulation Results
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Sensitivity Analysis – Results: Expenses

• Flat lines indicate low 
impact; lines with high 
slope indicate significant 
impact of parameter

• Fixed Rate of Return 
Results: liquid net worth 
at wife’s life expectancy 
age

• Monte Carlo Results: 
likelihood of success 
(LoS) at wife’s life 
expectancy age

• Focus on the Monte 
Carlo graphs, not fixed 
rate of return graphs, as 
they are more “realistic”

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Simulation Results
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Sensitivity Analysis – Results: Rate of Return & Volatility

• Compare the 6% return vs 10% return plots to understand 
the impact of Rate of Return and Yearly Compounding to 
your Net Worth

• Compare 6% std dev vs 14% std dev plots to understand 
the impact of Stock Rate of Return Volatility to your Net 
Worth and Success Rate

Rate of return = 8%, Low Volatility (Std Dev) = 6% Rate of return = 8%, High Volatility (Std Dev) = 14%

$1,112,083

$2,035,283

$3,262,154

$4,785,037

$6,712,314

$254,671 

$1,549,084 

$3,730,011 

$6,404,752 

$10,032,464 
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RATE OF RETURN (%)

Sensitivity (Stock Rate of  Return)

LNW - Hsb LNW - Wife Current Selection

Husband Wife Husband Wife

YES YES YES YES

$3,262,154 $3,730,011 100% 96%

$3,714,994 $4,250,183  

$1,000,000 MAYBE ---> 87%

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Results

Can you Retire at Desired Age?

$$'s/Success % at Life Exp. Age

Net Worth ($+Equity) at Life Exp. Age

Estate Plan/Target & Success %

RESULTS
Husband Wife Husband Wife

YES YES MAYBE NO

$3,262,154 $3,730,011 87% 68%

$3,714,994 $4,250,183  

$1,000,000 NO ---> 56%

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Results

Can you Retire at Desired Age?

$$'s/Success % at Life Exp. Age

Net Worth ($+Equity) at Life Exp. Age

Estate Plan/Target & Success %

RESULTS

Rate of 

Return
LNW - Hsb LoS - Hsb LNW - Wife LoS - Wife

LoS - Estate 

Plan 

6% $1,112,083 $254,671

7% $2,035,283 $1,549,084

8% $3,262,154 $3,730,011

9% $4,785,037 $6,404,752

10% $6,712,314 $10,032,464

8% $3,262,154 91% $3,730,011 65% 64%
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Sensitivity Analysis – Results: Asset Allocation & Re-balancing

• Flat lines indicate low 
impact; lines with high 
slope indicate significant 
impact of parameter

• Fixed Rate of Return 
Results: liquid net worth 
at wife’s life expectancy 
age

• Monte Carlo Results: 
likelihood of success 
(LoS) at wife’s life 
expectancy age

• Focus on the Monte 
Carlo graphs, not fixed 
rate of return graphs, as 
they are more “realistic”

Fixed Rate of Return Results Monte Carlo Simulation Results
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